

Control Number: 43356



Item Number: 11

Addendum StartPage: 0



2015 JAN 21 AM 10: 08

133 CP River Road E.
PO Box 418
Center Point, TX 78010
830-634-2321 Phone
830-634-2939 Fax

E-mail: wwwinc@hctc.net website: wiedenfeldwater.com

January 15, 2015

Central Records
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue
POB 13326 Austin, TX 78711-3326

Re: Docket No 43356; Affidavit of Notice & Publishers

Central Records;

Wiedenfeld Water Works, Incorporated (WWW, Inc.) files the Affidavit of Mailing Notices occurred to the following on December 19, 2014:

- 1. Monarch Hills Subdiv, c/o Alfredo Avalos POB 98, Comfort, TX 78013
- 2. Forrest Scott Haufler, 170 Schladoer Rd., Comfort, TX 78013
- 3. Doug Koennecke, 575 Wilson Creek Rd., Comfort, TX 78013
- 4. S& J Haufler Mgmt. LLC, 176 Schladoer Rd., Comfort, TX 78013
- 5. Jon & Stephanie Pankratz, 135 Wetwood Dr., Comfort, TX 78013
- 6. Jonathan Ned Pankfratz, 165 Westwood Dr., Comfort, TX 78013
- City Of Kerrville, 701 Mian St., Kerrville, TX 78028
- 8. Headwaters GCD, 125 Lehman Dr., Kerrville, TX 78028
- 9. Kerr County Commissioners Court, 700 Main St., Kerrville, TX 78028
- 10. Kendall Co. WCID#1, POB 716, Comfort, TX 78013
- 11. Sherwood-Pisgah WSC, 241 Mount Pisgah, Comfort, TX 78013
- 12. Cow Creek GCD, 201E San Antonio St. ,Boerne, TX 78006
- 13. UGRA, 125 Lehman Dr,. Suite 100, Kerrville, TX 78028
- 14. AquaUtilities, Inc ,1106 Clayton Lane, Austin, TX 78823-2476
- 15. GBRA, 923 E. Court St., Sequin, TX 78155

• Page 2 January 15, 2015

Additionally, enclosed is the Affidavit of Publication with the dates published and a tear sheet as published.

Please contact us if you need further information or have any questions.

Sincerely,

R. Charles Wiedenfeld, President Wiedenfeld Water Works, Incorporated

830-739-5050 cell

## **AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF TEXA	AS
COUNTY OF	Kerr

I, R. Charles Wiedenfeld			is NOTICE OF PROPOSEI
CCN AMENDMENT	as President in	EDENTED WHOELVER	is Incorporation
	Utility, that is, owner, me	mber of partnership, title	as officer of corporation, or
other authorized represen	ntative of Utility); that, in	such capacity, I am qualit	fied and authorized to file
and verify such NOTICE	E; and that all statements i	nade and matters set forth	herein are true and correct.
•			
T C - (1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	C41 44 1 3 NIO7	PTOT	

I further represent that a copy of the attached NOTICE was provided by MAIL

(mail or hand delivery)

to each customer or other affected party on or about December 19th

Klada Widerfeld

(Utility's Authorized Representative)

If the Affiant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the Utility, or its attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME,

this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2014, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.



NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

Donber 19, 2017

## AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

The State of Texas: The County of Kerr

I, <u>Mike Graxiola</u>, publisher of the Kerrville Daily Times, a newspaper published in the County of Kerr, State of Texas, do swear that the foregoing and attached citation was Published in Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, a newspaper of general circulation published regularly in said Kerr County, Texas for more than one year before this date on the following dates wit:

Dec. 28,	, 2014
Jan. 4	, 201 <b>5</b>
	, 2014
	, 2014

A printed copy of said writ as it was published is attached hereto as a part hereof.

V Mike Graxiola
Publisher of THE KERRVILLE DAILY TIMES
Kerrville, Kerr County, TX

> Notary Public, Kerr County, Texas

PRINTER'S FEE



Application No. 37858-C

## Notice for Publication

## NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN KERR COUNTY, TEXAS

Wiedenfeld Water Works, Incorporated has filed an application to amend CCN No. 12052 with the Public Utility Commission of Texas to provide water utility service in Kerr County.

The proposed service area is located approximately 2.0 miles southwest of downtown Comfort, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by Schladoer Rd.; on the east by Hermann Sons Rd.; on the west by Dorado Road; and on the south by US HWY 27.

The total area being requested includes approximately <u>311</u> acres and <u>107</u> current customers.

The proposed amendment affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 78013.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at: Wiedenfeld Water Works, Incorporated, 133 CP River Rd E, P.O. Box 418, Center Point, Texas 78010, PH No. 830-634-2321.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Public Utility Commission of Texas Water Utilities Division P. O. Box 13326 Austin, TX 78711-3326

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Commission will not issue the CCN and will forward the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the required documents with the:

Public Utility Commission of Texas
Water Utilities Division
P. O. Box 13326
Austin, TX 78711-3326

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-936-7221.